## Town of Oulu Snowplowing Information

The yearly fee for the snowplowing season is \$75.00 for <u>each</u> driveway. The fee for snowplowing must be paid by October  $31^{st}$  or a late fee of \$25.00 will be charged. **NO services will be received if delinquent bills and/or delinquent personal property taxes are due the Town.** If you **do not** want your driveway plowed when the road is soft (before or after the frost is set) please call the town garage (715-372-4257) and leave a message for the town employee.

If you are snowplowing your driveway please make sure all snow is completely off all town roads. (WI State Statutes 86.01- Materials left in highway; penalty)

### **Snowplowing Requirements**

- > The township is **NOT** responsible for any damage done to any property.
- > Driveways **MUST** have a minimum clearance of 20 feet wide.
- > Driveways **MUST** have a minimum overhead clearance height of 14 feet.
- Adequate turn-around room for snowplowing equipment MUST be provided at the end of each driveway.
- Driveways with gates must be accessible at all times. If gates are closed snowplowing driveways will be done with the next regular driveway snowplowing. No special trips will be made.
- A town employee or town board member will inspect all driveways for the above requirements prior to snowplowing. If the above requirements are NOT met the Town Board has instructed the town employees NOT to plow snow on these driveways until these conditions are met.

In consideration for the snowplowing work performed by the Town of Oulu, the undersigned hereby agrees to keep the area he/she designated to be plowed, free of all property that will be subject to damage by snowplowing equipment and to conform to the standards listed above.

The undersigned property owner also acknowledges the following: That all private driveway snowplowing is to be done <u>after</u> all the public highways, school bus routes and mail routes with the Town of Oulu, have been plowed or at the discretion of the Town Board.

The Town of Oulu, its officials and employees will not be held liable for any personal injury or property damage when the town is engaged in snowplowing.

Also, please list your Address Number (911 Number) on the bottom portion.

Your canceled check will be your receipt. Please mail payments to:

#### **RETURN THIS PORTION ONLY**

Check or money order must accompany this signed form.

### Address (911) Number & Road Name\_\_\_\_\_

#### Town of Oulu Marjorie Lahti, Treasurer 4060 East View Rd Iron River, WI 54847

# **Town of Oulu Residents**

Please accept my apologies as I mailed out the snowplowing notice with the incorrect fee. Please complete the reverse side of this form and mail it to Margie Lahti. The fee for snowplowing is \$75.

If you have questions, please feel free to contact me at 715-372-4507.

Diana Reijo, Clerk Town of Oulu